SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12490/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2024 in CWJC No.1851/2024 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

RASHMI SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A.NO.129246/2024 IN SLP(C) No. 12560/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

SLP(C) No.12560/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 129246/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 10-06-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kanojia, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

I.A. NO. 129246/2024 IN SLP(C) No.12560/2024

1. In the light of the clear language of Section 70(4) of the Bihar Panchayati Raj Act, 2006, the petitioner cannot claim that she still remains in office.

2. I.A. No.129246/2024 is, therefore, utterly misconceived and is accordingly dismissed.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)